

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 21-0856

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and
JILL MEADOWS, M.D.
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, and
IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
JOHNSON COUNTY

THE HONORABLE MITCHELL E. TURNER; CASE NO. EQCV081855

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BY TEN IOWA STATE SENATORS

W. Charles Smithson, AT0007343
1201 Office Park Road, #1811
West Des Moines, Iowa 50265
(515) 681-2354
25smithson@gmail.com

Robert J. Bird, Jr., AT0012234
PO Box 422
Dexter, Iowa 50070
(515) 720-6189
rjb06820@gmail.com

Jake Heard, AT0012701
9109 Willard Court
Urbandale, IA 50322
(515) 423-5888
Jheard2520@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....4

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Rules of procedure utilized by General Assembly in passing legislation are nonjusticiable political questions for purposes of Article III, section 29 so long as the procedures otherwise comply with Iowa’s Constitution.....6

 A. Current single-subject analytical framework cited by district court and other courts is unnecessary.....8

 B. Purposes of single-subject rule in Mabry are unnecessary and result in nonjusticiable separation of powers political question... 10

 C. Iowa courts recognize importance of separation of powers and authority of the General Assembly in passing legislation.....17

 D. Iowa’s Constitution mandates certain requirements in legislation, but these mandates support not going beyond language of an Act in single-subject determinations.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1946).....	12, 21, 24
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. Streepy</i> , 224 N.W. 41, 43 (Iowa 1929).....	7
<i>Davidson Bldg. Co. v. Mulock</i> , 235 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1931).....	23
<i>Des Moines Register v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996).....	passim
<i>Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement, et al., v. State of Iowa et al.</i> , No. 19-1644 slip op. (Iowa June 18, 2021).....	17
<i>Long v. Bd. of Supervisors of Benton County</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 1966).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Dickey v. Besler</i> , 954 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 2021).....	18
<i>State of Iowa, ex rel Hammond v. Lynch</i> , 151 N.W. 91 (Iowa 1915).....	23
<i>State v. Iowa District Court</i> , 410 N.W.2d 684, 688 (Iowa 1987).....	11
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W. 2d 472 (Iowa 1990).....	passim
<i>Western Int’l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986).....	11

CONSTITUTION STATE OF IOWA

Article I, section 3.....	23
Article I, section 6.....	23
Article I, section 7.....	23
Article I, section 21.....	23
Article III, section 1.....	18, 19, 23
Article III, section 9.....	passim
Article III, section 15.....	22
Article III, section 16.....	23
Article III, section 17.....	22
Article III, section 29.....	passim

STATUTES

Act of June 29, 2020 (House File 594), ch. 1110, 2020 Iowa Acts 298.....	passim
